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Gregory M. Leahey, President 
LL&S, Inc. 
89 Lowell Road 
Salem, NH  03079 
Email: Gleahey@ReEnergyholdings.com 
  
 
SUBJECT: SALEM-  LL&S, Inc. Construction and Demolition Debris Landfill; Type IB Permit 

Modification for Solar Array; DES-SW-TP-94-030; Located at 87 Lowell Road; 
WMD Log # 2015-1000.01 

 
Dear Mr. Leahey: 
 
The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, Waste Management Division 
(NHDES) has completed its review of the above-cited application to modify permit #DES-SW-TP-
94-030 to approve post-closure use of the closed, capped, and unlined LL&S, Inc. Construction 
and Demolition Debris Landfill for installation and operation of a solar-panel array. 
 
The requested approval is herewith granted, per the enclosed Record of Permit Modification 
issued pursuant to RSA 149-M:9 and Part Env-Sw 315 of the New Hampshire Solid Waste Rules 
(Rules).  Please carefully review the approval to be certain you, ReEnergy, and the contractors 
understand all of the terms and conditions.  Please also attach a copy to the Record of 
Modification to your permit to provide a record of this action. 
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Prior to starting construction, you must file a Notice of Intent to Construct and obtain written 
confirmation of its receipt from the NHDES, as required by Env-Sw 1104.02.  For your 
convenience, this notice form is available at the link provided below. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Paul M. Gildersleeve, PE 
Solid Waste Management Bureau 
Tel:  (603) 271-2935 
Fax: (603) 271-2456 
E-mail:  paul.gildersleeve@des.nh.gov   
 
Encl.:   Type IB Record of Permit Modification dated January 26, 2016 
 http://des.nh.gov/organization/divisions/waste/swmb/documents/notice_of_intent.doc   
  
 
ec: Pamela Hoyt-Denison, PE, NHDES; Email: pamela.hoyt-denison@des.nh.gov 
 Melanie Doiron, NHDES; Email: melanie.doiron@des.nh.gov 
 Leon Goodwin, Town of Salem Acting Town Manager; Email: lgoodwin@ci.salem.nh.us 

Charlie Nelson, PE, LL&S, Inc.; Email: cnelson@reenergyholdings.com 
David Devito, LL&S, Inc.; Email: ddevito@reenergyholdings.com 
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